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| KAMALA D, HARRIS

Attorney General of California
TANICE L. LACEMAN
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
KENT D, HARRIS
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No, 144804
1300 I Street, Suits 125
P.O. Box 944253
Sacramento, CA 94244.2550
Telephone; (916) 324-7859
Facsimile; (916) 327-8643
Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE

m;%gm

STRUCTURAL PEST CONTROL B OARD
DEPARTMENT OF PESTICIDE REGULATION
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matfe1 of the First Amended Accusation Against:

EAGLESHIELD PEST CONTROL, L.P,
ROBERT JESSE FLORES, GP smd QM
.0, Box 704
Madera, CA 93639
- - and -
566 Kent Drive
Madera, CA 93637
Company Registration Certificate No, PR 5706 Br. 2

ROBERT JESSE FLORES

7.0, Box 704,

Madera, CA 93639

Operator's License No. OPR 1149% Br. 2

RAY GENE TEEL

15190 West C Street

Kerman, CA 93630

Operator's License No. OFR 6278, Br. 2
(Disassociated 4/25/08) |

BRADLEY D, NEUFELD, Partner

319 Redbud Drive

Paradise, CA 95969

Field Representative's License No. FR 44699, Br, 2

Cése No. 2011-72
FIRST AMENDED
ACCUSATION

Applicator License No. RA 44714, Br, 3
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BRADLEY I, KENDRICK, Partner

158 South Jennifer Drive

Porterville, CA 93257 .

Fleld Representative's License No. FR 45047, Br, 2
Applicator License No. RA 48245 '

JONATHAN D. KENDRICK, Partner
876 Camelia Avenue
Twulare, CA 93274

- Field Representative s License No FR 45029, Br, 2

Applicator License No. RA 47150

LUIS HURTADO JR,, Partner

1910 H, Street '

Livingston, CA 95334

Applicator License No. RA 44711, Br, 2 and 3

MICHARL DAVID KLANN, Partner

290 North Anderson Avenue

Clovis, CA 93612

Field Reproesentative's License No, T I‘R 45031, Br, 2
Applicator License Mo, RA 44704, Br. 3

JACOB STEVEN MIDDLETON, Partner

566 Kent Drive

Madera, CA 93637

Ficlil Representative's License No, FR 45135, Br, 2

1| Applicator License No, RA 453305, Br, 3

JONATHAN P. BERTRAM, Partner

205 Beech Street, #24

El Cajon, CA 92020

Applicator License No, RA 48099, Br, 2 and 3

KEITH W, HANEY, Partner
.0, Box 714

Madera, CA 93639

Applicator License No, RA 48304

TIMOTHY A. SHEPPARD, Paytner
P.O. Box 784

- Maricopa, CA 93252

Applicator License No, RA 46761
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TROY DWAYNE SOSA, Partner
B0, Box 704

Madera, CA 93639 :
Applicator License No, RA 44859

JONATHAN L. HALE, Partner
P.0. Box 704

Madera, CA 93639

Applicator License No, RA 47880

BENIGNO V, CRUZ, Pariner
503 1/2 Josephine Avenue
Coreoran, CA 93212
(Disassociated 4/1/09)
Applicator License No, RA 47563

Regpondents,

William H, Douglas (“Complainamt”) alleges:
PARTIES
1. Complainant brings this Firgt Amended Accuseation solal;} in his offleial

cap‘acity ag the Intgérim Registrar/Bxecutive Officer of the Structural Pest Control Board
("Board"), Department of Pestloide Regulation, This First Amended Accusation supersedes and
replaces nuino pro tunc the Aceusation heretofore filed,

Company Registratibn Certificate No, PR 5706 - | 7

2. Onor about October 23, 2008, the Board issued Cumpény Registration Certificate
Number PR 5706 (“registration”) in Branch 2 to Eagleshield Pest Control, L.P, (“Respondent”), |
with Robert Jesse Floves as the General Partner and Qualifying Manager, and Bradley .D. Ncufeld,l
Bradley D, Kendrick, Luis Hurtado Jr,, Michasl David Klann, Jacob Steven Middlc;tlon, Jonathan
P, Bertram, Jonathan D, Kendrick, Keith W, Haney, Timothy A, Sheppard, Troy Dwayne Sosa,
Joriathan T.. Hale, and Benigno V', Cruz ag Partners ("Partners")!, Ou or abowt April 1, 2009, |

* On Qctober 3, 2005, the Board lssued Compeany Registration Certificate No, PR 4875 to
Hagleshield with Robert Jesse Flores as the owner and Ray (une Teel as the Qualifying Manager
for Branch 2. On November 24, 2006, Paul Begley became the Qualifying Manager in Branch 3,
On January 5, 2007, Payl Begley disessoclated as the Qualifying Manager of Branch 3. On
April 25, 2008, Robert Jesso Flores became the Qualifylng Manager for Branch 2, On
October 23, 2008, the registration was cancelled due to fssuing Eagleshield Company
Registration Certificate No, PR, 5706, as a limited partnership, '

3
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Beniguo V. Cruz disassociated, The registration was in fill force and effect at all times relovant

to the charges Erought herein.

Operator’s License No, OPR 11493 ~ Robert Jesse Flores

3. Onorabout March 23, 2007, the Board {ssued Operatdr’s License Number OPR
11493 (“licenss™) in Branch 2 to Robert .'Ie;sse Flores (“Respondent Flnres”); stployee of
Mountain Valley Pest Control and Bagleshield Pest Control. On or about April 25, 2008,
Respondent Fiorea became the Qualifying Manager of Bagleshield Pest Control, On or about

October 23, 2008, Respondent Flores disasseciated as the Qualifying Manager of Bagleshisld

Pest Control and became a Partner and Qualifying Managér of Eagleshiel:d Pest Control LP, The
license was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought hersin and will
expire on June 30, 2012, unless renawed.

Operator's License No, OPR 6278 — Ray Gene Teel |

4,  Onor about October 23, 1980, the Board issued Operdtor's License Number OPR,

{| 6278 {formerly OB 6278), in Branch 2 to Ray Gene Teel (“Respondent Tﬁ@]‘.”) On or about

October 3, 2005, Respondent Teel became the Qualifying Manager of Bagleshield Pest Conirol,
On or about  April 25, 2008, Respondent Teel disassociatad as the Qualifying Manager of

‘Bagleshield Pest Control. The license was in full foree and effact at all times relevant to the

charges brought herein and will expire on June 30, 2012, unless renewed,

Bradley D, Neufeld

Applicator License No. RA 44714 ‘

5. Onar about Qctober 27, 20085, the Board issued Applicator Livense Number RA
44714 in Branches 2 end 3 to Bradlay 1D, Neufeld ("Respondent B, Neufeld™) as an employes of -
Bagleshield Pest Control. Oxn or about Oetaber 23, 2008, Respondent B, Neufeld became &
Partner of Bagleshicld Pest Control L.P, On or about Angust 28, 2009, the license was
downgraded to Branch 3 due to the issuance of a Branch Zﬁ Held Repregentative License, The
license was in full force and effect at ali times relevant to the charges brought hetein, The license
expired on October 2’5’, 2011, and has not been renewed. |
W
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Field Representative’s License No. FR 44699 - ‘

6. On orabout August 28, 2009, the Board issued Field Reprosentativa's License
Nusnber FR 44699 in Branch 2 1o Respendent B, Neufeld ag an employee of Eagleshiald Pest
Control L.P. The Hoense was in fall force and effect at all times relevant to the charges bronght
horein and will expire on June 30, 2012, unless renewed, | '

Eradlez D. Kendrick
Applicator License No, RA 48245
7. Onor sbout November 20, 2007, the Board issued Applicator License Number RA
48245 1o Bradley D, Kendriek ("Respondent B, Kendrick™) as an employee of Bagleshield Pegt
Control, On or about October 23, 2008, Regpondent B, Kendrick became a Partnef of Bagleshield:

" Pest Control L.P. The license was canceled on November 20, 2010,

Field Representative License No, FR 45047

8, Onorabout December 22, 2009, the Board issuecl‘ Fiéld Representative's Licenge |
Number FR 45047 in Branch 2 to Respondent B, Kendrick as a1 am;&]dyee of Bagleshield Pest
Caentrol L.P, The Hcense e in full foree and effect ab all times telovant to the charges brought
herein and will expire on Yune 30, 2012, unloss rencwed,

Applicator License No, RA 47150 .

9. Onorabout April 9, 2007, the Board {ssued Applicator License Number RA 47150 10
Jonathan D, Kendrick ("Respondens J, -Kendriélc”) as an employeo of Eéglsshield Pest Contral,
On or about October 23, 2008, Respondent J, Kendrick beocame a Pal inet of Baglashicld Pest
Control L.P, The license was canceled on April 9, 2010,

Field Represeutatiw’s License No. FR 45029

10, On or about D_ec:emb@r 14, 2009, the Board issued Field Representative's License
Number FR 45029 in Brench 2 to R@sbondent J. Kendrick az an employee of Bagleshield Pest

Control LP, The license was in full foree and effect at all times televant o the charges brought

herain and will expiré on June 30, 2012, urless renewed,
o
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Luis M, Hurtado, Jr,

Applieator Licemse No, RA 44711 _‘

11, Onor about October 27, ZObS, the Board issuad Applicator License Number RA
44711 in Brarches 2 and 3 to Luis M. Hurtado, Jr., (“Respondent Hurtado™) as an employee of
Bagleshield Pest Control LP. The license way in full force and effect at all times relevant to the
charges brought herein. The licens‘e expjred ol 6otober 27,2011, and has not been rencwad,
Michael Dayid Klann ‘ |

Applicator License No, RA 44704 .

12, Onor abou_i October 27, 2003, the Board issuad Applicater License Number RA
44704 i Branches 2 and 3 to-Michael D, Klarin ("Respondent Klann") as an 6mp10ye¢ of
Eagleshield Pest Control. On or about October 23, 2008, Respondent Klann becams s partner of
Eagloshield Pest Control I.P, On or abeut December 1_4, 20089, the license was downgraded to &
Rranch 3, and placed on an inactive status dus to the issuanw of a Branch 2 Field Representative
License, The license was in full force and effect af all times relevant to the charges brought
herein, The license éxph‘ed on October 27, 2011, and has not beeﬁ.renewed.

Field Representative License No, FR 45031 o

13,  Onor about December 14, 2009, the Board issﬁed Field Representative'é License
Number FR 45031 in Branch 2 10 Respondent Klann as an employee of Bagleshield Pest Contro)

L.P. The license was in full force and effact ot alf times relevant to the charges brought heretn

- and will pxpire on June 30, 2012, unless renswed,

Jacob 8, Middleton

Applicator License No. RA 45305 | ,

14, Onor about March 21, 2006, the Board issued Applioéltor'Licemsa Number RA 45305
in Branches 2 and 3 to Jacob S. Middleton ("Respondent Middleton") as an empldyae of
Eagleshield Pest Control, On or about October 23, 2008, Respondent Middleton became a
partuer of Bagleshield Pest Control L.P, On or about Jenuary 20, 2010, the licenss was

downgraded to Branch 3 and placed on inactive status due to the issuance of a Branch 2 Field

Firgt Amended Accusation
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Representative License, The licetse was in fail force and effect at o1l ties relevant to the
charges brought herein andlwill espire on March 21, 2012, unless renswed,

Field Representative’s Llcense No, FR 45135 '

15, Onor sbout January 20, 2010, the Board issued Field Representative's License
Nunber FR 45135 in Branch 2 to Respondent Middleton as an employee of Bagleshield Pest
Control LP. The license was in full force and sffect at all times relevant to the charges brought
herei'nland will expire on Tune 30, 2012, unless renewed.

Jonathan P, Bertram

Appl.icator License No, RA 48ﬁ99 .

16, Onor about October 11, 2007, tl:;e Board issued Applicator License Number RA
48099 in Branches 2 and 3 to Jonathan P, Bertram (“Respondent J. Bertram”) as an employee of
Ragleshield Pest Control. The license wag in full force and effect at all tites rolevant to the
oharges brought hersin and will expirs on October 11, 2013, unless renewed.

Keith W, Iianej; |

Applicator License No. RA 48304 | |

17.- On or about Deoember §, 2007, the Board issued Applicator Lioense Number RA -
48304 to Keith W, Haney as an employes of Bagleshield Pest Control, L.P, The licenss was
cancelsd on December 5, 2010, and has not been renewed.

Thmothy A. Sheppard - -

Applicator License No, RA 46761

18, Onor abouﬁ December 20, 2006, thé Board issued Applicator License Number RA
46761 to Timothy A, Sheppard as an smployee of Bagleshield Pest Cont;nﬁ_l, L.P. The license was
canceled on December 20, 2009, and has not been 'renewesd. |

Trov Dwayne Sossa

Applicator License No, RA 44850
19, Onor about December 7, 2005, the Board {ssued Applicator License Number RA
44859 to Troy Dwayne Sosd as an employee of Eagleshiold Pest Contral, L.P, The license was

‘cancelod December 7, 2008, and has not been renswed.

7
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Jongthan L, Hale

Applicator Liéenge No. RA. 47880

205 On orabout Augnst 17, 2007, the Board issued Applicator Licenss Number RA
47880 tQ‘Jonathan L. Hale as an employee of Bagleshisld Pest Control, L.P, The licenaa was
canceled on August 17, 2010, and has not been renewed,
Benlgno V., Cruz

Applicator License No. RA 47563

21, Qn ot about June 20, 2007, the Board issued Applicaior License Number RA 47563,
1o Benigno V, Cruz as an employee of Bagleshield Pest Control, L.P. The license was canceled

on June 20, 2010, and has not been renewed,

. STATUTORY PROVISIONS
22, Business end Professions Code (“Code”) section 8620 provides, in pertinent part, that

|| the Board may suspend or yevoke & license when it finds that the holder, while & licensee oz

applicart, has committed any acis or omissions constituting cause for diseiplinary action or in lieu
of a suspension rmay assess & civil penalty,

23, Cade section 118 states, in pertinent patt:

(&) The suspension, expiration, or forfeiture by operation of law of a licenge
issued by a board in the department, or its suspension, forfeiture, or cancellation by
order of the board or by order of a coutt of law, or its surrender without the written
congent of the board, shall not, during eny period in which it may be renewed,
restored, relssued, or reinstated, deprive the board of its authority to institute or
continue a disciplinery proceeding againgt the licensee upon any ground provided by
law or {o enter an order suspending or revoking the license or otherwise taking
disciplinary action against the liconsee on any such ground,

(c) As used in this seetion, "board" includes an individual who is authorized by
any provision of this code to issue, suspend, or revoke a license, and "Hoense"
includes "cettificnte," "registration,” and "permit."

24. Code sectlon 8624 states;
If the board suspends or revokes an operator's license and one or more branch

offices are registered undor the name of the operator, the suspension or revocation
may be applied o each branch office, :

Ifthe operator is the qualifying manager, a pariner, responsible officer, or

- owner of & registered structural pest control company, the suspension ot revocation
may be applied to the company registration.,

8
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The performance by any partnership, corporation, firm, association, or
1 registered company of any act or omission constituling & ¢ause for diseiplinary action,
likewlise constitutes a cause for disciplinary action against any licensee whe, at the
2 time the act or omission occurred, was the qualifying manager, a partner, responsible
officer, or owner of the partnership, corporation, firm, association, or registered ‘
3 company whether or not he or she liad knowledge of, or participated in, the prohibiied
4 ‘aet or omission,
" 25, Code section 8654 states:
5 .
Any individual who has been denied a license for any of the reasons specified
6 in Section 8568, or who has liad his or her Heense revoked, or whose license is under
: suspension, or who has failed to renew his or her license while it was under
7 suspension, or who has been a membert, officer, director, associate, qualifying
manager, or responsible managing employee of any partnership, corporation, firm, or
8- association whose application for & company registration has been denied for any of
the reasons specified in Section 8568, or whose company registration has been
9 revoked as 8 result of disciplinary action, or whose company registration 18 under
suspension, and while acting as such member, officer, director, assooiate, qualifying
10 managet, of responsible managing employee had knowledge of or participated in any
of the prohibited acts for which the license or registration was denied, suspended or
11 revoked, shall be prohibited from serving as an officer, ditector, associate, partner,
qualifying manager, or responsible managing employee of a registered company, and
12 the etnployment, eloction or association of such person by a registered company is a
” ground for disciplinary action,
26, Code section 3625 states:
14 - . : '
The lapsing or suspension of a license or corpany registration by operation of
15 law or by order or decision of the board or a court of law, or the voluntary surrender
, of 4 Heense or company registration shall not deprive the board of jurisdiction to
16 proceed with any investigation of or action or disciplinary proceeding sgainst such
licensee or cormpaty, or to render a decislon suspending or revoldng such licenss or
17 rogistration, ) '
18 27, Code section 8639 states;
19 Alding or betting an‘urticensed fndividual or unregisiered company to evade
the provisions of this chapter or knowingly combining or conspiring with an
20 unlicended individual or unregistered cotnpany, or allowing one's osnse or company
registration to be used by an unlloensed Individual or unregistered company, or acting
21 as agent of partner or asgociate, or otherwise, of an untcensed individual or
unregistered company to evade the provisions of this chapter is a ground for
22 diseiplinary action, . '
pX) 28, Code seotion 8639 states!
24 "Misrepresentation of & matexial fact by the applicant in oblainitg a license or company
28 | registration is a ground for_disoipiinary action.”
26 29.  Code sectlon 8641 states:
27 Failute to comply with the provisions of this chapter, or eny rule or regulation
, adopted by the board, or the furnishing of & report of nspection without the making
28 of'a bona fide lnspeetlon of the premises for wood-desiroying pests or organisms, or
' 9
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furnishing & notice-of work compl@ted prior to the completion of the work specified in
the contract, iz & grownd for disciplinary setion, : :

30, Code section 8613 states:

A registered company which changes the location of its principal office or any
branch office or which changes its qualifying mansger, branch supervisor, officers, or
fis bond or insurance shall notify the registrar in writing of such change within 30
daysimeé%%ﬁer. A fee for filing such changes shall be charged in accordance with
Sectlon .

31, Code sectiqn BAHS1 states

The performing or soliciting of strictural pest control work, the inspecting for
structural or household pests, or the applying o any pesticide, chemical, or allied
substance for the purposs of eliminating, exterminating, controlling, or preventing
structural pests in branches of pest.contro! other than those for which the operator,

field representative, or applicator s liconsed or the company is registered is a ground
for disciplinary action,

32, Cods section 8610(0) states:

Eech registeted company shall designate an individual or indjvidualy who held
an operator's license to act as Its qualifying manager or managers, The qualifylng
manager or managers must be licensed in each branch of pest control in which the
company engagey in business, The designated épm'[i Ing manager or menagers shall
supervise the datly business of the company and shall be avatlable to supervise and
assigt all employees of the company, in accordance with regulations which the board
may establish, ' o -

43, Code section 8612 statos:

The licenses of qualifying managers and company regisirations shall be
rominently displayed in the 1'egistewc% eompeny's cffice, and no reglstration issued
Eemunder'shall authorize the company to do business except from the location for
which the regisiration was issued, Bach reglstered corapany having a braneh office or
more than one branch office shall be required to display its branch office registration
prominently in each branch office it maintaing.

When a registered tmmgﬂny opens a branch office it shall notify the registrar in
writing on a form preseribed by the board and issued by the registrar in secordance
with rules and regulations adopted by the board. The notification shall include the
name of the individual designated as the branch superyisor and shall be submittsd
with the fee for a branch office prescribed by this chapter,

34,  Code section 8550(e) states:

Tt s unlawiul for any firm, sole proprietorship, partnership, corporation,
asspciation, or other organization or combination thereofto engage or offer to engage
n fhe practive of structural pest control, unless registered in accordance with Article 6

- (commbneing with Section 8610),

33, Code section 8349 siates;

Conviction of a crime substantially related to the qualifications, finctions, and
duties of g struetural pest control operator, field representative, applicator, or

10
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reglstered company is a ground for disoiplinery action. The certified record of
conviction shall be conciusive evidetoe thereof,

REGULATORY PROVISIONS

36, California Code of Regulations, titls 16, section 1912 states:

A reglstered conﬁpany that opens a branch office shall notify the board of that
fact within 30 days on a written form provided by the board (sse form No, 43115 at
the end of this section) aceompanied by the required registration fee,

37, California Code of Regulations, titls 16, section 1918 states:

“Supervise” as used in Business and Professlons Code Sections 8506,2, 8610
and 8611 means the oversight, direction, control, and inspection of the daily business
of the company and its employees, and the availability to observe, assist, and instroet
company employees, as needed fo secure fall compliance with all laws and
regulations governing structural pest control,

In cases of ownership of more than one rogistered company by the same sole
owner, corporation or partnership where the qualifying manaigar 0T MANGEers cannot
supervise each registered company because of the location of the companies, the
qualifying menager or managers may desiFnate an individual or individuals licensed
as an operator of as & feld representative in the branch or branches of business baing
conducted to supervise fhe vompany, This designated superviser or supervisors must
be under the dirsot supervision of the qualifying manager or managers. Any such
designation of supervisors does not refieve the quakifying manager or managers of
respansibility 10 supervise as required in seotions 8506.2 and 8610,

38.  Culifornle Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1599.3 states, in partinent part;

It is the purpose of this regulation to proteet the public from false, mislsading,
deae&aﬁve, or undair representations or claims concerning structural peat control while
enabling the public to receive truthful and legitimate iformation about those A
structural pest control products and services and the potential of these products and
services o reduce impact to health or the environment,

() Bxamnles of direct or indirect statetnents or representations which are
unfair, deceptive, untrue or misleading include, but are not limited to, the following;

(6) Any statemant or representation that a pest contrel service, product,
pesticide, or device or combination thereof offery a gencral environmental protection
ot benefit unless the statement or representation can be substantiated within the
meaning of gectlon 260,5 of title 16 of the Code of Federzl Regulations (2008), -
hereby incorporated by reference, and is Hmited to the specifie nature of the
environmerial or health benefit being asserted,

(10) Any unfait, deceptive, unitue or misleading comparison of pest control
serviees, methods, produets, pesticides or devices,

(11} Any statement or representation that a pesticide or device is certified,
sponsoted, recommended, endorsed, or approved by any agenoy of the Fedoral
overmmertt of the Siete of California, including but not limited to, “tosted by the

" Departinent of the Interior,” “EPA approved,” “EPA registered,” “approved by the

Structural Pest Control Board,” or “recommended by the Structural Pest Control
Board,” except that a statoment or representation of this type i perrnissible if

11
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specifically authorized by the Federal or State agency to which it refets,

COST RECOVERY
39, Code section 1253 provides, in pertinent part, that the Board may request the

administrative law judge to direct & licentiato found to have committed & violation or violations of

the licensing act to pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of the investigation and

enforgement of the cass,

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

40,  On or about June 20, 201 0, the Board became aware that Respondent was allowing its
employees and/or partners to work on their own behalf without supervision, fa;,nd allowing them to
engage in pest control work that they were not 11'_0@11&3& to perform, The partners and/or
cmployess were Worlchig and/ox living throughout the state of California, The Board also
discovered that there were no registered branch offices in the geograpﬁical areas where it was
engeging in business.

FAGLESHIELD PEST CONTROL 1P,
FIRST CAUSE FOR DI IC!PLI )
(Failure to Supervise Company Operations) _

41, Respondent’s company registration and Respondent Flores® oparator’s license are
subject to discipline under Code section 8641, in that between October 23, 2008, and
February 24, 2011, Respondents violated Code séction 8610(c), by fhiling to supervise fite daily
cperations of the company und failing to be ‘axlfailabla to supervise and assist employees, as
defined in California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1918,

‘SEQOLS D CAUSE FDR DISCIPT INT,
(Aiding and Abefting Unlicensed Activities)

42, Respondent’s company registration and Respondent Flores* operator’s Jicense arla
subject fo discipline under Code section 8639, in that between October 23, 2008, and
Febmary 24,2011, Respondents alded or abetted unlicensed activities by allowing its upplicators,
who were elther employees or partners, to perform activities thet they were not licensed to
perform, such as making identifications, pefformiﬁg inspections, submitting bids, and éecur_ing

12
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pest oontrol wark, In additior, on or about July 9, 2010, Bzequiel Ramirez, an unlicemséd .
Individual, submitted 8 bid on behalf of Bagleshisld to thé City of Fremount that included Branch 3
pest control work. '
THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Fafled to Properly Re-Register the Registration/License)

43. Respondent’s company registration and Respondent Flores’ operator’s lioense are

subject to discipline under Code section 8641, in that bstween July 2008 and February 2010,

Respondents violated Code section 8613 by fafling to proinerly re-register Bagleshield Pest

|| Confrol LP. (PR.5706) with the Board to include all its partners, branch supervisors, and/or

principles of the company within 30 days ¢f such change,

EQURTI CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINYE
(Offering or Advertising to Perform Out of Classification)
44, Respondent’s company ragistration and Respondent Flores” operator’s lcense ate
subject to diseipline under Code section 8641, in that on or about July 9, 2010, Respondents

vinlated 8550(e), by éngaging {1 or offering to engage in Branch 3 pest control work withoul s

- valid license, Specifically, Bzequiel Ramirez, an unlicensed itdividual, submitted a bid on behalf

of Bagleshield Pest Control L.P. to the City of Fremont that included Branch 3 pest pontrol work,
FIFTIL CAUSE, YOR DISCIPLINE
(Failure to Register Branch Offices)

45, Respondent’s company registration and Respondent Flores’ operator’s license are
subject to diacip[ine under Code section 8641, in that between Oofoﬁe-r 23, 2008, and
February 24, 2010, Respondents violated Code section‘Sé 12, by failing to register its branch
offices with the Board within 30 days of operation or performing work from said addresses, ag
defined in California Code of Reguiations, title 16, section 1912,

SIXTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(False and Misleading Advertisement)
46, Respondent’s company registration and Respondent Flores' operator’s license ars

subject to discipline under Code section 8641, in thaf in or about 2010, Respondenis vioiéted

13
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California Code of Regulations, title 16, by presenting false, misleading, unfair representations, or
&ecepfive acive:rﬁsqmema in the following respecty:
a,  Sectlon 1999.5, gupdiv.isiun {Q(ﬁ ) Respondents used Boo Friendly produots.
b, Section 1999.5 subdivision ((10):
1 Respondents service was better than others becguse it had local partners ot
independent owners when, in faet, it did not, _
il.  Respondents had over 50 years of combined experience when, in fact, it does

not,

¢.  Section 19995, subdivision (D11 'Respor']dents used only EPA certified products

epproved by the Stats of California.

RAY GENE TELL
SEVENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Failure to Supervisé Company Operations) .
47. Respondent Teel's opgrﬁtor license ig subject fo discipline under Code section 8641,
in that batwcenl()ctobcr 5, 2005, and Qctober 23, 2008, while the Qualifying Manager of
Eagleshield Pest Control (PR 4875), Respondent Teel violated Code section 8610(c), by failing to

supervise the daily opsrations of the compeny and be available to supervise and assist all

ewployees of the company, as defined in California Code of Rogulations, ﬁtle_ 16, section 1918,

EIGHTEH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE,
| (Aiding and Abetting Unlicensed Activity)

48, Respondent Teel's operator license is subject to discipline under Code section 8639,
in tlm.tlbatwelen October 3, 2005, and O¢tober 23, 2008, while-the Qualifying Manager'of
Eagleshield Pest Control (PR 4875), Respondent Teel aided or abetted unlicensed activities by
allowing applica’tolrs to performn activities fhat they were not licensed to perform, such as making
identifications, performing ingpections, submitting bids, and sequring pest control ﬁrork. .

[/ o
I
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NINTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Misrepresentation of a Matérial Fact)
49.  Respondent Teel's operator license is subject to diselpline under Code section 8637,
in that on or about Ogtober 3, 2005, Respondent Teel misrepresented a maiorial fact in his .
application for a company registratlon for Bagleshield Pest Control, PR 4875, by atatmg that the
registration was a sole ownership when, in fact, it was & limited partnershlp'
TENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Failure to Reglster Branch Offices)

50.  Respondent Teel's operator license is subject to diseipline under Code section 8641,

In that between Oetaber 5, 2005, and October 23, 2008, whils the Qﬁalifying Manager of

Eagleshield Pest Control (PR 4875), Respondent Teel violated Code section 8612 by failing to
register branch offices with the Board within 30 days of operation and/or performing work from
sald addresses, as defined in California Code of Regulations, title 15, seation 1912,

BRADLEY D, NEUFELD (Paytner)
Field Representative License No. FR 44699
Applicator License No, RA 44714

BLEVENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE,

(Unlicensed Activity) .
51. Respondent B, Neufsid's field tepresentative license and applicator Livense are subject
to discipling under Code section 8651, in that between Qotober 27, 2005, and Aygust 28, 2009, he
engaged in pest control work in & branch other than that for which he was Hoensed,

TWELEFTH CAUSE FOR DISCYPLINE

{Aiding and Abetting Unlicensed Activities)
52.  Respondent B, Neufeld's field representattve license and applicator lcense are subject
to discipline under Code seetion 8639, in that betwaen Oclutobar 23, 2008, and February 24, 2011,
while a partner of Bagleshisld‘Pest Coritrol L,P,, ho m’ded or abetied unlicensed activities by

allowing applicators, who wers either employees or partners, to perform activities that they were

not licensed to perform.

15
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THIRTEENTEH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(False and Misleading Advertisement)

§3. - Respondent B, Neufeld's fisld representative licenge and apphcator license are subject
to dlsmplme under Code section 8641, in that in or about 2010 he violated Cahfmma Code of

Regulations, title 16, by presenting falss, misleading, unfair reprosentations, or deceptive

' advertxsements in the following respects:

8. Section 1999.5, subdivision (£f)(8): Respondent used Heo Frzendly products,

b, Bectign ;222.5, subdivision (£)(11): Respondent used only EPA, certiﬂed products
aporoved by the State of California. '

FOURTEENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Fallure to Register-Branch Office) -

54. Respondent B, Neufeld's field represontative lconse and applicator license ate subject
td diselpline undér Code sectiqn 8641, in that while & partner of Eagleshield Pest Control L.2., he
violated Code sectiofl 8612 and Californa Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1912, by failing

| to register as a branch offico with the Board within 30 days of that fact,

BRADLEY D. KENDRICK (Partner)
Yield Represéntative License No, FR 45047

- Applicator License No. RA 48245

FIFTEENTH CAUSE, FOR DISCIPLINE
: (Aiding and Abetting Unlicensed Activities)

- 55, Respondent B, Kendrick's field 1'6p1'esentativé license and applicator license are
subject to discipline under Céde section 8639, in that between October 23, 2008, and February
2011, while a partner of Eagleshisld Pest Confrol L.P,, he -aic'lad ot abetted unlicensed activities
by allowing applicators, who were either eroployees or parmaré, to perforin activitics that they
were not licensed to perfortn, ‘
. SIXTEENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Failure to Reglster Branch Office)
56. Respondent B, Kendrick's field reprgsentative and appilcator license are subject fo
discipline under Code section §641, in that while a pariner of Bagleshield Pest Control 1,2, he
16
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violated Code section §612 and California Cods of Regulations, title 16, section 1912, by failing

|| to register as a branch office with the Board within 30 days of that fact,

SEVENTEENTH CAUSE FOR DISCTPLINE
{Conviction of a Crime_)

57. Respondent B, Kendtick's field representative and applicator license are subject to
discipline under Code section 8649, in that on or about Octobet 6, 2011, it the case of People v,
Bradley David Kendrick, (Super. Ct, Tulare County, 2011, Case No, VCF248952), Respondent
was convicted by the Court on his plea of nolo contenders of violating five county Peﬁa] Code
section 288 A(B)(1) (lewd or lascivious acts with a minor), two counts of viclating Penal Code
section 286(B)(1) (sodomy), one count of Penal Code seation 288,2 (harmful matter sent with
intent qf seduction of minor), Penal Code section 289(IY) (forefble acts of sexual penetration), .

Penal Code section 261,5(C) (rape), and Penal Code section 261(BY(C) (rape by menace or

duress), These crimes are substantially related to the qualifications, functions or duties of the

profession. of a rogistered applicator and field reprosentative.

JONATHAN D). KENDRICK (Partner)
Field Representative License No. FR 45047
Applicator License No. RA 47150

EIGHTEENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPTINE

(Alding and Abetting Unlicensed Activities)

58, Respondent J. Kendrick's figld representative license and applieator leonse are
subject to diseipline under Code section 8639, in that between October 23, 2d08, and. February
2011, while a paftnef of Bagleshield Pest Control II,.P., he aided or abetted unlcensed activities
by allowing applicators, whe were either r;mployecs or partners, to perform activiiies that they
were not licensed to perform,

NINETEENTEH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Fatlure to Register Branch Office)
59, Respondent I, Kendrick's field represemiative and applicator license are subject to

discipline tnder Code section 8641, in that while a partner of Bagleshisld Pest Control 1.B., he

17
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violated Code section 8612 and Californla Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1912, by failing

10 register ag'a branch offive with the Board within 30 days of that fact,

LUIS M. HURTADO, JR, (Partner)
Applicator License No. RA 44711

TWENTIETH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
- (Unlicensed Activity)
60, Respondent Luis M. Hurtado's applicator license 18 subject to disciplhw‘ under Code
section 8651, in that between October 27, ZOIOS, and March 2010, he engaged in pest control work _

it & branch other than that for which he was licenséd.

| MICHAEL DAVID KY.ANN (Partner)

Field Representative License No. FR 45031
Applicator License No. RA 44704

TWENTY-HIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
' (Cnlicensed Activity)

€1, Respondent M, Klann's fleld representative Hesnse and applicator lioense are subject
to dieipline under Code section 8651, in that betwoen Ogtober 27, 2005, and December 14, 2009,

he engaged in pest control work in a branch other than that for whivh he was licensed,

TWENTY-SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Alding and Abetting Unlicensed Activities)

62. Respondent M, Klann's field representative license and appHeator license are subject
to discipline under Code section 8639, in that between October 23, 2008, and Fehruary 2011,
while a partner of Bagloshield Pest Control P, he aided or abetted unlicensed activities by
allo\;ving applicators, who were either employees ot partners, to perform activities that they were
not ligensed to perform,
i |
"
M
W
i
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JACORB 8, MIDDLETON (Parther
Field Representative License No, FR 45135

* Applcator License No. RA 45305

TWENTY-THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE.
(Unlicensed Activity) '

63. Respondent Middleton's field representative license and applicator license are subjec;,t
to discipline under Cods ﬁ@ction 8651, in that between Marck: 21, 2006, and January 20, 2010, he
engagad in pest control work in a branch other than that for which he was Hoensed,

TWENTY-FOURTH CATISE FOR DISCIPLINE -
(Aiding and Abetting Unlicensed Actlvities)

64, Respondent Middleton's field represantativellicense and applicator license are subject
to discipline under Code section 8639, in that between October 23, 2008, and February 2011,
while a partner of Eagleshield Pest Control LP,he aided or abztted unlicensed activities by

allowing applicators, who wete elther employees or parinots, to perform activities that they were

|| not licensed to perform.

| JONATHAN P, BERTRAM (Partner)
{| Applicator License No. RA 48099

TWENTY-FIFTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Unlicensed Aqtivity)

G5, Respoﬁdent J, Berivam's applicator Heense is subject to discipline under Code
scetion 8631, in that between Qctober 11, 2007, and February 2011, he shgaged in pest control
work in a branch other than that which he was licensed,

' PRIOR DISCIPLINE
Company Registration Certificate No, Pi{ 5706

66,  Onorabout August 23, 2009, the corpany registration paid a fine it the amount of .

5250 levied by the San Disgo County Agrioultural Commissioner for viplating Food and

Agricultural Code section 15204,
"
1
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Operator’s License No, OPR 11493
67, Onor about August 25, 2009, the operator’s license paid a Tine in the amount of $250

levied by the San Diego County Agricultural Commissioner for violating Food and 'Agricultural
Code sdotion 15204, |

OTHER MATTERS

68. Code section 8620 provides, in pertinent part, that a respondent may raque'st thate
civi] penalty of not more than $5,000 be assessed in lieu of an actual suspension of 1tc 19 days,
or hot more than $10,000 for an actual sitspension of 20 to 45 days. Sﬁch request must be made
at the time of the hearing and must be noted in the propoted declsion, The proposed decision
ghall not provide.thatﬁa oivil penalty shall Be imposed in lew of 4 suspension,

| 69, Putsuant to Code section 8624, the caﬁsas for discipline established as to Company
Registration Clertiﬁcate‘Number PR 5706, issued to Eagleshield Pest Confl'ol, L7, Ukewise
constitutes cause for diselpline against Operator's Ticense Number OPR 11493, issued to Robert
Tesse Flores, who serves as the Qualifying Manager of Eagleshisld Pest Control, L.P., tegardless
of whether Robert Jesse Florss had knowledge of or participated in the aots or omissions which
constitute pause for discipline against Begleshisld Pegt Control, L.P,
70,  Pursuant to Code seotlon 8634, if discipline is imposed on Company Registration

Cortificate Number PR 5706, issucd to Bagleshield Pest Control, L.P,, then Robert Jesss Floves,

-who gerves as the Qualifying Manager of Dagleshield Pest Confrol, L.P., shall be prohibited from |

serving as an nfficer, dhveotor, associate, partner, qualifying MAanager, or responsible managing
eployee for any company during the time the disoipline {5 imposed, and any company which
employs, elects, or agsociates him, Sh.all be subject to disciplinary motion, '
71, Pursuant to secﬁon 8624 of'the Cods, if Operator License Number QPR 11493,
issued to Robert Iésse Flores, is suspended cr revoked, the Board may ausbend or revoke
Company Registration Certificate Number PR 5706, issued to Eagleshield Pest Control, L,P,

72, Pusuant to Code section 8624, the causes for discipline established asto Company

'Registration Certificate Number PR 5706, issued to Eagleshield Pest Control, I.P,, likewise

constituie cause for discipline against Operator's License Number OPR 11493, issued to Robert

20
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Jessz Flores, who serves es the Qualifying Manager of Eaglesh iold Pest Control, L.P,, regardless
of whether Robert Jesse Flores hac knowledge of or partlmpated in the acts or omissions which
constitute cause for cliscup ine against Bagleshield Peat Control, L.P.

73, Pursuant to Code section 8624, the causes for dlSGlpHnﬂ established as to Company
Regisiration Certificate Number PR 5708, issusd to Bagleshuaid Pest Control, LB, likewise
congtitutes causel for discipline against Operator's License Numiber OPR 6278, issued to Ray
Gene Teel, who served as the Qualifying Manager of Eagleshield Pest Control, L.P,, regardless of
whether Ra}} Gens Teel had 1cr16w’1¢dge of or participated in the acts or omissions which
constitute cause for discipline against Eagleshield Pest Control, L.P,

74, Pursyant to Code section 8654, if dissipline is imposed on Comﬁany Rogistration

Certificate Number PR 5706, issned to BaQ]eahieId Pest Conirol, LP., then Ray Gene Teel, who

“served as the Qualifying Manager of Eagleshield Pest Control, L.P., shall be prokibited from

serving as an officer, divector, associate, pariner, qualifying manager, ox 1'éspoqaible managing
employes for any company during the tHime the discipline s imposed, and any cormpany which
employs, elects, br.-ass-uciates him, shall be éubject to diseiplinary action. -

75, Pursuant fo Code sectlon 8624, the causes for discipline established as to Company
Registration Certificate Number PR, 5706, issued to Bagleshield I"est Control, L,P,, likewise
constitutes canse for disoi'piine against Applicator License No, RA 44714 and Field
Represantative License No, FR 44699, {ssued to Bradley D. Neufeld, wlﬁo serves as a Parther of
Bagleshield Pest Control, L.P., regardiess of whether or niot he had knowledge of or participated |
in the acts or omissions which constitute cause for discipline against Hagleshield Pest Control,
L.P. .

76.  Pursuent to Code section 8654, if diseipline is imposed on Cornpany Registration
Certificate Number PR 5706, issved to Eagleshisld Pest Control, L,P., then Bradley D, Neufsld,
shall be prohibited from serving ag an officer, director, assoclate, partuer, qualifying maﬁager, or
regponsible managing employes for any registered company during the time the discipline i
imposed, and any registered comparny which employs, eleots, or associates him, shall be subject

to disciplinary action.
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77.  Pursuant to Code section 8624, the causes for discipline established ag to Cormpany
Registration Cextificate Number PR 5706, issued to Hagleshield Pest Condrol, L.P,, likewise
canstitutes- cause for discipline against Field Representative License No. FR 45047, issued to
Bradley D. Kendrick, who serves as a Partner of Eagleshield Pest Control, L. P, regardless of
whether or not he hdd knowledge of or participated in the aots or ormissions which constitute
wause for discipling against Eagloshield Pest Control, L.P, |

78,  Pursuant to Code section 8654, if discipline 1s imposed on Company Registration
Certificats Number PR 5706, insued to Eagleshield Pest Control, L.P., then Braéley D, Kendrick,
shall be prohibited from serving as an officer, divector, associate, ;;)ar’mer, qualifying'manager, or
responsible managing employee for any reglsterod éorﬁpany during the time the discipline is
imposed, and any registered compeny which employs, elects, or associates hirm, shall be subject
to disciplinary aeﬁmm

79.  Pursuant to Code section 8624, the causes for discipline established aa to' Company
Registration Certificate Number PR 5706, issued to Eagleshisld Pest-Comrol, L.P., Gkewlse
constitutes eawse for discipline against Field chmsentat:,iw License No. FR 45029, issued (o
Jonathan D, Kendrick, who serves as a Partner of Bagleshield Pest Control, L P, regardless of
whether or not he had knowledge of or participate;d in the acts or omissions which constitute
cause for discipline against Baglashiéld Pest Control, L.P,

80, Pursuant to Code seotion §654, if discipline ig imposéd on Company Registration
Cerlificate Nu,inber PR, 5706, issued to Hagleshisld Pest Control, L.P,, then Jonathan D, Kendrick,
shall be prohibited from serving as an officer, director, awociate, partner, qualifying manager, or
responsible managing employee for any reglstered cotpany d}ll‘illg the time_» the discipline ig
imposed, and any registered cotnpany which employs, elects, or associates him, shall be subjest
to disciplinary action, |

81, Pursuant to Code section 8624, the causes for discipline established as to Company
Regisiration Certificate Number PR 5706, issued to Hagleshield Pest-Control, L.P,, Hkewise

constitutes cause for discipline against Applicator License No, RA 44711, issued to Luis M.

Hurtado, Jr., who setves as a Partner of Hagleshield Peat Control, L.P,, regardless of whether or

22
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not he had knowledge of or participated-in the acts or omisyions which constitute cause fo'r
disoipline against Bagleshield Pest Coatrol, 1.P,

82, Pursuant to Code section 8654, if diseipling is imposed on Company Registration
Certificate Nureber PR 5708, issusd to Eagleshield Pest Control, LB, then Luis M, Hurtado, Je, -
shall be prohibited from serving as an ofﬁcﬁ:r,_dixcctor, assoclate, pariner, qualifylng manager, or
respo'ns.ible managing employee for any registered company duting the time the discipline i
imposed, and any registered company which employs, elects, or associates him, shall be sﬁbjeot '
to disciplinary action, ‘

83, Pursuant fo Code section 8624, the causes for discipline establiahed. as to Company
Registrafion Certificate Number PR 5706, issued to Ragleshield Pest Cortirol, L.P., likewise
congtitutes cause for discipling against Applicator License No, RA 44704 and Field

Representative License No, FR 45031, issued to Michasl David Klann, who serves as a Partner of

Eagleshield Pest Control, L., regardless of whether or not he had knowledge of or partwlpafed

in the acts or omissions which mnstltute cause for discipline against Eagleshwld Pest Cortrol,

L.P,

84, Pursuant to Code section 8654, if discipling is tmposed on Company Registration

Certificate Number PR 5706, issued to Bagleshield Pelst Control, L.P., then Michael David Klanﬁ,

#hall be prohibited from serving as an officer, director, associate, partner, qualifying manager, or

responsible managing emplbyee fot any registered company during the time the disciplive is
imposed, and any company which employe, elects, or associates him, shall be subject to
disciplinary action,

85, Pursuant to Code seetlon 8624, the causes fm- discipline establishedd as to Corapany
Registration Coertificate Number PR 5706, issued to Eagleshield Pest Control, L.P., likewise
coustitutes cause for discipline against Applicator License No, RA 45305 and Field
Representative License No, FR 45135, issued to Jacob 8, Middlston, who serves as a Partner of
Eagleshiéld Pest Control, L., regardlass of whether or not he had knowledge of or participated _
in the acts or omisgions which constitute cavse for di cipline against Eagleshield Pest Corttrol,

L,P,

23
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86.  Pursuant to Cudo sectlon 8654, if discipline iy imposed on Company Registration
Certificate Number PR 5706, issusd to Bagleshleld Pest Conirol, L.2,, then Jacob 8, Middlsion,
shall be prohibited from serving as an offlcer, divector, associate, partrer, qualifying manager, or
responsible managing employes for any registered company during the time the discipline ig

imposed, and any registered company which employs; elocts, or ngsociates fiim, shall be sﬁbject

to disciplinary action,

87, Pursuant to Cods section 8524, the ceuses for discipline esté,blished a8 to Comipany
Registratipn Certificate Number PR. 57086, issued to Bagleshield Pest Control, L.P,, Hkewise
co;mtitufes cause for discipline against Applicator License Ncl); RA 48099, issued to Jonathan P,
Bortram, who serves as a Partner of Hagleshield Pest Control, L.P,, regardless of whether or not

he had Jmowledge of or participatad in the acts or omjgsions which constitute cause for diseipline

against Bagleshield Pest Cortrol, L.P,

- 88, Pursuani to Code seotion 8654, if discipline isjmpoaad on Company Registration
Certificate Number PR 5706, isaued to Eagleshield Post Contrﬁl, LE, thep Jonathan P, Bertram,
shall be prohibited from serving as an officer, director, associate, partner, qualifying manager, or
responsible managing employee for any registered company during the tims the discipline is‘
imposed, and any reglstered company which employs, elects, or associates him, shall ba subject
to digeiplinary action,

89, Pursuant to Code section 8624, the c:aus‘es for diseipline establivhed as {o Cnmpany
Registration Certificate Number PR. 5706, issued to Eagleshield Pest Control, L.P., likewise
constitiutes cause for discipline agalnst Applicator Licensel‘No, RA 48304, {sgued to Keith W,
Haney, wha serves as a Partner of Eagleshicld Pest Control, L.P., regardless of whether or not he
had knowledge of or participated in the acts or omissions which éqnstitute cause for discipline
agalnst Bagleshield Pest Control, L.P,

90,  Pursuant to Cade section 8634, if disoipline Is imposed on Company Registration
Cortificate Number PR 5706, {ssued to Eagleshield Pest Control, L.P,, then Keith W, Haney, shall
be prohibited from serving as an officer, direator, associate, pertner, qualifying Inanaget, or
responsible managing employee for any registered company dﬁxing the time the diselpline is

24
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imposed, and any registered company which ernploys, elects, or associates him, shall be subject _
to disciplinary action, _

91, Pursuant to Code section 8624, the causes fos discipline established as to Coﬁnpany
Registration Certificate Number PR 5706, issued to Eagleshield Pest Control, L.P., lkewise
constitutes cause for discipline agatnst Applicator License No. RA 46761, fssued to Timothy A,
Shoppard, who serves as a Partner of Bagleshield Pest Control, L.P., regardless of whether or not
he had knowledge of or participated in theacts or omissions which constitute cause for discipline

against Bagleshield Pest Control, L.P,

92, Purswant to Code section 8654, if disoipline is imposed on Company Registration

- Certificate Number PR 5708, issued to Bagleshjeld Pest Control, L.P,, then Timothy A, Sheopard,

shall be prohibited from serving as an officer, director, assaciate, partner, qualifying manager, or
regponsible managing employee for any registered company during the time the discipline is

imposed, and any registered company which employs, elects, or associates him, shall be subject

| to disoiplinary astion,

93, Pursuant to Code section 8624, the causes for diseipling astablis'.lhed as to Company
Registration Certificate Number PR, 5706, fssued to Fagloshi&ld Pest Control, L.P, , lkewise
conaututes oasg f01 discipline against Applicator License No, RA 44859, issued {o Troy Dwayne
Sosa, wha serves as a Partner of Bagleshicld Pest Control, L.P., regardless of whether or not ho
had knowledge of or participated in the sets or omissions which constitute cause for discipiine
aghinst L‘aglealneld Pest Control, 1P, .

94.  Pursuant to Code section 8654, if chsoiplme is 1mpos:-3d on Company Registration
Certificate Number PR 5706, issued to Eagleshield Pest Control, L.P., then Troy Dwayne Sosa,
shall be prohibited from serving as an officer, director, associate, partner, qualifying manager, or |
responsible man.agﬁag employse for any registered compaty duriﬁg the time the discipline is
imposed, and ariy registered company which employs, electy, or assoclates kim, shall be subject
to disciplinary action,

95. Pursuant to Code section 8624, the causes for disoipline establisiled a8 to Coznpal1y

Registration Certificate Number PR 5706, jssued to Eagleshield Pest Contrel, L. P, likewise

25 ' ‘
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| constitutes csuse for discipline against Applicator License No, RA 47880, issued to Jonathan L.,

Hale, who serves ag a Pariner of Bagleshield Psst Control, L.P,, regardless of whether or not he
had knowledgs of or participated in the acts or omissions which constitute cause for discipline
against Eagleshield Pest Control, L.P,

96, Pursuant to Code section 8654, if discipline is imposed on Company Registration

Certificate Numb er PR 5706, issued to Ragleshield Pest Control, L.P., then Jonathan L, Hals,

shall be protibited from serving as an officer, director, associate, partner, qualifying tanager, or

responsible managing employee for any registerod company during the time the discipiine is
itnposed, and any registered company which etaploys, elscté, or &issoqi'ates him, shall be subjeat
to disciplinary agtion,

97. Pursuant to Code sec;ﬁoh 8624, the causes for disoipline established as to Company

Registration Certificate Number PR 5706, fssued to Baglashield Pest Control, L.P., likewise

' oonstitu'tés cavse for discipline against Applicator Licenss No, RA 47563, issued to Benigno V.

Cruz, who serves as a Partner of Bagleghield Pest Control, LP,, regardloss of whether or not he
had knowledge of or participated in the asts or omissions which constitute cause for discipline
against Bagleshield Pest Control, 1P,

98, Putsuant to Code section 8054, if discipline iy lmpesed on Company Regisiration
Cerilficate Numbsr PR. 8706, issuecll to Bagleshield Pest Control, I..P., then Benigno V. Cruz,
shall be prohibited fiom serving as an officer, director, associate, partner, quzilifying manager, or
responsible managing employes for sy registered cotnpany during the time the discipline i3
imposed, and any rogistered company which employs, elects, or associates him, shall be subject
to disciplinary action, '

PRAYER
WHEREFORE, Cormplainant requests that & hearing be lield on the fatters hereln
alleged, and that following the h&miné, the Structural Pest Congrol Board issue a dscision:
' 1. Revaking or suspeniding Company Registration Certificate Number PR. 5706,
issued to Eagleshield Pest Control L.P.; |
Ho
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2, Revoking or suspendiug Operator's License Number OPR 11493, issued to Robert
Jesse Flores; o

3. Revoking or suspending Operator's License Nuraber OPR 6278, issued to Ray
Gene Teel; |

4, Revoking ot suspending Pield Representative’s Livense Number FR 44699, issued
to Bradley D, Neufeld; | '

5. Revoking or suspending Applicator License Number RA 44714, issued to Bradley
D, Neufsld; '

6. Revoking or suspending Field Represontative's License Number FR. 45057, issned
to Bradley K, Kendrick;

© 7. Revoling or suspending Fleld Representative's License Number FR 45029, fssued
to Jonathan D, I{endricllc;

8. Revoking or-suspehding Apploator License Number RA 44711, issued to Luig M,
Hurtado, Jr.;

9, . Revoking or suspending Field Representative’s Liconse Number FR 43031, issued
to Michael David Klann,

10, Revoking or suspending Applicafor Lioense Number RA 447704, issued to Michael
David Klaan; ' '

{1, Revcking or suspending Field Represontative's License Number FR 45135, issued
1o Jagob S, Middleton, ' '

12.  Revyoking or suspending Applicator License Number RA 45305, issued{o Jacob S.
Middleton,

13, Revoking or éllspeildi11g Applisator License Number RA 48099, issued to
Jonathan P, Bertrain,
‘ 14, Revoking or suspending Applicator License Nurpber RA 48304, issued to Keith
W. Haney; ' '
15, Revoking or suspending Applicaior Licenss Number RA 46761, issued to Timothy
A, Sheppard; '
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- 16, Revoking or suspending Applicator License Number RA 44859, issued to Troy
Dwayne Sosa; |

17. Revoking or suspending Applicator Liconse Number RA 47880, issued 1o
Jonathan L., Hale; 7 . o
18, Revoking or suspending Applicator Liconse Number RA 47563, issued to Benigno
V Cruz; _ | |

19, Prohibiting Robert Jesse Flores, Ray Gene Teel, Bradley D. Neufeld, Bradley D.
Kendrick, Jonathan 13, Kendrick, Luis Hurtado Jr., Michael David Klann, Jacob Steven
Middleton, Jonathen P, Bertram, Keith W, Haney, Timothy A, Sheppard, Troy Dwayne Sosa,
Tonathan L, Hale, and Bemgm v, Cruz, from gerving as anrofﬁcar, direqtor,. associate, partnet,

qualifying manager ot responsible managing employee of any company duritg the perlod that

|| discipline is imposed on Company Regisiration Certificate Number PR 5706, issued to

Eagleshicld Peyt Cont;ml, LR .

. 20, Ordering Robdert Jesso Flores, Ray Gene Teel, Bradlsy D Neufeld, Bradley I,
Kendrick, Jonathan 1. Kendrick, Luis Hertado Jr, Michael David Klamn, Jacob Steven
Middlefon, Jonathan P, Beriram, Keith W, Heney, Timothy A, Sheppard, Troy Dwayne Sosa;
Jonathan L, Hale, and Benigno v. Cruz, to pay the Structural Pest Control Board the ressonablo
costs of the investigation and enforcement of this case, pursuant fo Business and Profegsions
Code section 125.3; and, |

21, Taking such other and. further action as deemed necessary and proper,

DATED: H /a:, /f; // ; .
| William H, Douglas
Interltn Registrar/Bxeentive Offfcer
Structuwal Post Control Board
Department of Pesticide Regnlation

State of California
Complainant
SA2011 100856
10814379, doe
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